employee outside the premises under the direction of the Company. 

(D) Coverage to be effective subject to the employee providing the Company with an up 

to date inventory of tools owned. 

Individual dealers are to supply insurance in their own best interest. 

11.26 A Four Hundred and twenty-five dollar ($425.00) non-cumulative annual tool reimbursement 

will be provided to journeyperson service mechanics and apprentice service mechanics for 
the purpose of replacement or adding to their personal tools used in the performance of 
their work for the Company.